
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017607-2022 

Contract

Level 3 Diploma in the Management and Care of
Individuals in Custody or Detention

Ministry of Justice

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-017607

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034b6d  

Published 28 June 2022, 12:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Justice

5 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Email

ccmdlearninganddevelopmenttenders@justice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 02033343555

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017607-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017607-2022
mailto:ccmdlearninganddevelopmenttenders@justice.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-justice

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Level 3 Diploma in the Management and Care of Individuals in Custody or Detention

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The requirement is for procurement of one supplier SFJ awards to certificate a diploma
qualification (qualification number 603/6073/2 )"diploma-in-the-management-and-care-of-
individuals-in-custody-or-detention "aimed at newly recruited Band 3 prison Officers . The
diploma underpins the initial prison officer training setting a standard of learning alongside
the level 3 apprenticeship "custody and Detention" also will be used as the apprenticeship

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-justice


Page 3 to 6

framework in the devolved adminstion of wales

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,268,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The level 3 custody or detention diploma is fundamental to underpin the knowledge of prison
officers to offer a standardised approach across all custodial and detention sectors in both
England and Wales. The main objective is for this qualification to provide the knowledge and
skills required to work in a custody or detention environment. Officers are frontline staff who
have a duty to enforce and uphold legal decisions and follow processes and procedures with
integrity, honesty and professionalism. This will align to the Custody and Detention
Apprenticeship Standard in England and the apprenticeship framework in Wales.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is an urgent requirement and is critical to the MoJ and it's users

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 May 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Minstry of Justice

5 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,268,000



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Justice

5 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-22T12:55:04+0100
	TCPDF




